In accordance with .
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O -f@g
Insolvency (England &

Hikes) s 2018 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House

e

AQ7 22111412017 #183
COMPANIES HOUSE

— —

Company details

1
Companyumber [0 [2 {3 [4 [12[0[7 >l isforn

Company name in full | Davenbush Limited bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Phitip Francis

Surname F Duffy

Administrator’s address

Building name/number ’ The Chancery

Street ‘ 58 Spring Gardens

Post town | Manchester M2 1EW

County/Region

o[ [ [ [ [ [

Country

u Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) Benjamin John 9 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Wiles another administrator.

H Administrator's address @

Building namefnumber | The Shard @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | 32 London Bridge Street another administrator.

Post town | London SE1 9SG

County/Region f

Postcode T rrrrir

Country (

04/17 Version 10



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

25 Bla 2fof1l7

To date

2fa Ao PRMl7

'

Progress report

O lattach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

X Xiw/yj

2 G Bllil

0417 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

BFresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact hame

Galina.Vassilyeva

E Where to send

Campany name B D_uff § Pnelp_s Lt7d o

Address

The Chancery

|
| 58 Spring Gardens
|

Post town

Manchester M2 1EW

County/Region

= [ [ [

Country

‘DX

Telephone

+44 (0) 161 827 9000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

| You may return this form te any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been prowided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 10




Davenbush Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 25/04/2016

Statement From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/10/2017 To 24/10/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property 500,000.00 500,000.00
500,000.00 500,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents/Valuers Fees _ 60,005.97 60,095.97
- - — bkegattees— - - — — — — — — B 36,831.18 o 36,831.18
(96,927.15) (96,927.15)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 103.11 103.11
Subtenant rent 2,471.69 2,471.69
2,574.80 2,574 .80
COST OF REALISATIONS
Rents 2,148.90 2,148.90
Agents/Valuers Fees 12,774.34 12,774.34
Stationery & Postage 6.20 6.20
Property Maintenance costs 1,940.64 1,940.64
insurance of Assets 134,550.52 134,550.52
Bank Charges 3.73 373
{151,424.33) {151,424.33)
254,223.32 254,223.32
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 9,114.37
Fixed bank account 31.65
Floating/main current account 245,041.30
Fixed charge VAT receivable 36.00
254,223.32

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

20 November 2017 14 49



Progress Report to
Creditors

BHS Group Limited

SHB Properties Realisations Limited
(formerly BHS Properties Limited)
Davenbush Limited

Lowland Homes Limited

(All In Administration)

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 25 April 2017 to 24 October 2017
pursuant to Rule 8 6(1) of the Rules 2016 (as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 3PU

DUFF& PHELPS

21 November 2017



Definitions

Word or Phrase

BHMS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowiand Homes Limited (Al in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appoiniment Date

25 April 2016 being the date of appointment of the

Joint Administrators

Arcadia " Arcadia Group Limited -
Barclays Barclays Bank Pic with whom the Companies banked
BHS SHB Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Limited) (In Administration)

BHS Group / the Group BHS Group Limited and its subsidianes

BHS Group Limited BHS Group Limited (In Administration)

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properties
Limited) {In Administration)

SHB Properties

Carmen Properties Limited. a subsidiary of the BHS Group notin
Administration

Carmen

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

BHS Group Limited (Company Number 03858895)

SHB Properties Realisatons Limited (Company Number 02139762)
Davenbush Limited {Company Number 02341207)

Lowland Homes Limited (Company Number: 05565259)

the Campanies

CvVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Davenbush Davenbush Limited (In Administration)
DBE!S The Department for Bus:ness. Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Directors

BHS Group SHB Properties Realisations Davenbush | Lowland Homes
Ltd Lid Ltd Ltd
Dominic Chandier Yes” Yes* Yes* Yes®
Dominic Chappell Yes Yes Yes Yes
Lennart
Henningson Yes™™ Yes™ Yes™ Yes™
Kerth Smith Yes No No No
i Darren Topp Yes No No No

*Dominic Chandler resigned from office on 6 July 2016
**Lennart Henningson resigned from office on 8 Septermber 2016

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

DLA

DLA Piper UK LLP. the Joint Adnuinistrators’ instructed legal advisors

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd

EC Reguiation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

EPOCH EPQOCH Properties Limited. a subsidiary of the BHS Group not in
Adminustration -

EY Ermst & Young

Grovepoint Grovepoint Credit Funding 2 Limited

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

HSBC HSBC Bank Plc

the Joint Administrators

Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd The Chancery,

58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW and Benjamin Wiles of
Duff & Phelps Ltd.. The Shard. 32 London Bridge Street. London
SE1 9SG

the Joint Liguidators

Anthony Wright and Geoff Rowley of SHB Realisations Limited
(Formerley BHS Limited) {in Liquidation) of FRP Adwvisory LLP, 110
Cannon Street. London EC4N 6EU

Llcyds

Lloyds Bark Plc with whom BHS Group Limited banked

Lowland

Lowland Homes Limied {In Administration)

Prescriped Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
company’s net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made availabie to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Property Agents

Savills Plc and CBRE Group inc, both independent agents who
have been instructed to advise on the sale of the properties of the
Companies

the Proposals

The Jomnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposzls dated 13 June 2016

RAL

Retall Acguisitions Limited, the ultimate shareholder

the Reporting Period

25 October 2016 to 24 April 2017

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured Creditors

The hoiders of a fixed and/or floating charge over the Comparues’
assets

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

SiP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SCA Statement of Affairs. decumentation (o be supplied by the Directors
outhning the Companies’ financial position as at the Appointment
Date

TPR N The Pensions Regulator

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Contents

1

Introduction

2 Jont Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administration
4 Inves_t_zgatzons -

5 Dwidend Prospects / Prescribed Part N
6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators Costs and Expenses

€] Extension of the Administration and Conclusion

10 Next Report

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses |ncurred

4 Creditors’ Rights

5 Notice to Opt Qut

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

27 November 2017

Names of Joint Administrators: Philip Francis Duffy

Benjamin John Wiles

__Date of appointments: 25 April 2016
Date of report: 21 November 2017
Appointed by: The Direciors
Court references: See section 13

DUFF&PHELPS



11

12

1.3

15

16

21

2.2

23

24

BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Reahsations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Companies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administrations for the Reporting Period. in accordance with Rule 18 6 (1) of the Rules

The Court References are

e BHMS Group Limited {High Court of Justice No 002221)
e SHB Properties (High Court of Justice No 002223)

s Davenbush (High Court of Justice No. 002222)

e Lowland (High Court of Justice No 002224)

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administraters’ previous progress
report dated 31 March 2017,

Statutory information on the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Should any Creditor wish to opt out in receving any further netifications regarding future
reperts please complete the necessary form in Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was held at
The Shard 32 London Bridge Street. London SE1 25G on 30 June 2018 in the
Administrations of Davenbush and SHB Properties  The Joint Administrators Proposals were
approved in the case of SHB Properties and approved with modifications in the case of
Davenbush at that meeting.

In the cases of BHS Group and Lowland, in accordance with Paragraph 52{1) of Schedule B1
to the Act, a creditors meeting was not required to be held as it was believed there would be
msufficient realisations to enable a distribution to non-preferential creditors other than via the
prescribed part No meeting was convened and in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rutes,
the Proposals were deemed to have been approved by credilors

As advised in the Proposals report, the Jomnt Administrators must perform their functions with
the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

» Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

»  Achieving a better result for the Company s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up {without first being in Administration) or

» Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
crediors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2} of Scheduie B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators note
the following m respect of each of the Companies

» The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets avallable
to enable the Companies to be rescued as a going concern  RAL had explored these
options in detail and were unable to secure the working capital required

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

* The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective as 1t 1s likely that a better
result for the Companigs’ creditors as a whole will be achieved than iIf the Companies
were wound up without first being in Administration for the following reasons

- Inagdition to being Joint Administrators of the Companies, the Joint Administrators
were also appeinted to the Group's principal trading subsidiary BHS. BHS had
contirued to trade during its Administration in order to explore a going concern sale of
its business and assets and thereby enhance realisations for its creditors. By placing
the Companies into Administration, it should help to maximise the realisable value of
the Companies’ assets (particularty freehold and leasehold properiies} which could

25

31

32

33

34

35

38

have been included in any going concern sate of BHS's business rather than realised
through a distressed disposal strategy from a winding-up  As previcusly reported, a
sale of the whole Group was not possible and an orderly wind down was pursued. The
Joint Liquidaiors were appointed on 2 December 2016 in regard to BHS.

- The Joint Adminsstrators of each of the Compantes have been abie to undertake ther
initial mvestigations into the Comparnies affars on a Group wide basis which may
enhance any recoveries that might be realisable as a resuit of such investigations for
the benefit of the Companies creditors

The third objective has been achieved in BHS Group, Davenbush and SHB Properties as a
distributions have been made to Secured Creditors of those Companies

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
Joint Administrators last progress report and will continue to be managed and financed are
set out below

Property Realisations

The Companies were effectively property holding subsidiaries of the Group used to service
the trade of BHS and without BHS there was limited trade that could be continued during

the Administrations

Since a going concern sale of the business and assets of the Group as a whole could not be
achieved the Joint Administrators have continued to work with therr Property Agents to
market the Companies’ property assets for sale either mdividually or as a group of properties

The Joint Administrators of SHB Propert:es are assisting with the sale of the properties
owned by Carmen and its subsidiary companies of which SHB Properties 1s the sole
sharehoider The nine Carmen properties are secured to HSBC by individual legal charges

There has been 1 property sale in the reporting peniod in SHB Properties. realising £1 55m
for the estate in addition 1 property has been sold by Davenbush reahsing £500k for the
estate There remains 1 property to realise in SHB Properfies which has recently completed
and the funds will shortly be remitied to the estatc

The Joint Administrators of SHB Properties are continuing to negotiate with several landlords
tc agree surrenders of the Company's leasehold interests, where there 1s no value to the
Administration By agreeing these surrenders the Joint Admimnistrators continue to reduce
non-preferential credior claims for the benefit of the estate The Jaint Administrators have
nstructed MAPS Solutions Europe Ltd to provide security services at all the sites where the
Companies and its subsidiaries have a freebold / leasehold interest

DUFF&PHELPS



37

38

39

310

312

313

314

BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Credrtors

21 November 2017

Book debts
None of the Companies had any third-party debtors

The inter-company debtor position 1§ as follows and please note that none of these accounts
have been seitled’

Owed To Owed By
~ T ~— T "BHSGroupLimited BHS
- - - . £o00 _E£'000
BHS 48.793
SHB Properties 53,153
Davenbush 31.390
Lowland 14 322
48,793 98.865

As previously reported, 1t i1s anticipated that SHEB Properties Davenbush and Lowiand Homes
will receve an unsecured dividend distribution from BHS. however, the guantum and timing s
unknown itis Likely that BHS Group Limited will be able to pay a dividend to BHS

BHS Group Limited entered into a loan agreement with RAL, its parent company. in
December 2015, in the sum of £6 1m The Joint Admiristrators helieved that RAL was in
default and, accordingly. the outstanding principal sum. together with interast, was payable In
the absence of payment of the debt. the Jont Administrators petitoned the High Court of
Justice for RAL to be wound-up

RAL was wound up on 3 May 2017 The ultimate financial recovery for the creditors of BHS
Group 15 nct yet known as 1t will be dependent upon realising any assets of RAL. an
investigation inta its financial affarrs. and the extent of liabilities or claims which may be made
agamnst it either by BHS Group or others

BHS Group Limited has submitted an unsecured claim i the hiquidation of SHB (Jersey} Ltd
The Joint Liquidators of SHB (Jlersey) Ltd are in a position to declare a distribution to
unsecured creditors and BHS Group Limited, who I1s the major unsecured creditor In the
estate of SHB (Jersey) Ltd. should receive a distribution shortly and details of this will be
provided In the next report once this 1s finalised

Investments

SHB Properiies and BHS Group hold an investment {shareholding) in Carmen, HSBC holds a
fixed charge over the shares of Carmen and separate legal charges aver Carmen s property
undertakings

Carmen owns 100% of the shares i several property hotding companies which in turn own
several properties from which BHS traded Based on current information there 1s unlikely to
be a return on this investment

DUFF&PHELPS




316

42

51

52

53

54

BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Carmen has continued to dispose of freehold properties in which it has held an interest, and
the respective net proceeds of sale have been remitted to HSBC There are 2 freehold
properties which remain to be seld

Payments on behalf of the Group companies

The Joint Administrators of SHB Properties have made payments on behalf of its subsidianes
and Group companies to faciitate ongoing property sales These costs relate to secunty,
maintenance and insurance costs These sums continue to be reimbursed once oroperty
sales connected with these companies are completed.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators' investigations into the Companies affairs are currently ongoing The
Joint Administrators cannot. at this stage detail the nature of these investigations as it may
hamper any further action that may be required However, as requested previously, should
any of the Company s creditors have information concerning the Company's affairs that they
would like to bring to the Joint Administrators’ attention. please contact this office

The Joint Administrators continue to fully co-operate with the mvestigation bemg undertaken
by The Insolvency Service and TPR into the Group

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
Arcacha

Each of the Companies has granted a debenture, containing a floating charge. to Arcadia
covering all of the property (excluding certain real property assets) and undertaking of each
of the Companies The charges were created on 14 April 2015 and registered on 23 April
2015 The charges were granted in accordance with the agreement for the sale of the entire
share capital of BHS Group Limited on 11 March 2015 These floating charges secure a debt
of up to £40m due to Arcadia The debt outstanding to Arcadia at the Appointment Date was
£35m, subject to accruing interest and charges

The validity of Arcadia’'s charge has been confirmed by DLA as part of a wider settiement of
other amounts due to Arcadia, however, following discussions between Arcadia, the PPF and
the Joint Liguidators of BHS. Arcadia have released ther charge against the Cempanies and
will not be receiving a dividend from any estate

Grovepoint

SHB Properties and Davenbush granted a legal charge dated 11 September 2015 1o
Grovepoint over a property portfolio covering ten freehold and leasehold properties owned by
SHB Properties and BHS and one leasehoid property owned by Davenbush These charges
secured a principal debt of £19m due to Grovepoint at the Appointment Date

Grovepoint has been repaid in full from distributions under its fixed charge security foliowing
the sale of properties owned by BHS Properties and BHS The Joint Administrators have
distributed the sum of £10.4m to Grovepoint from the sale of the Manchester property owned
by SHB Properties. the balance was paid by BHS

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

HSBC

55 SHB Properties and BHS Group Limited granted a fixed charge over the shares they held in
Carmen and EPOCH (both Jersey registered entities) to HSBC At the Appomtmernit date.
HSBC was owed £43 5m by Carmen and £171.3m by BHS Group Limited BHS Properties
and BHS Group Limited are guaranters to these facilities

56 Folfowing the sale of the shares in EPOCH. £17 7m was distributed direct to HSBC after
deductions of professional costs This extinguished the liabihty of BHS Group and the
baiance of £6 4m was set off against the sums owed by Camﬁgn.i

57 The Jomnt Administrators estimate that HSBC will receive further returns from property
realisations under its fixed charge security over the remaining properties within Carmen

Preferential Creditors

58 The Companies did not have any employees at the Appointment Date  All employee
contracts were held by BHS  For this reason there will be no preferential claims arising in the
Adminstrations of the Companies

Prescribed Part

56 The Companies granted floating charges to Arcadia Group on 14 April 2015, however this
charge has now been released so the Prescribed Part provisions no longer apply

Unsecured Creditors

510 Claims received to date against each of the Companies are as follows:

Company Claims received £'000
BHS Group Limited 3481
SHB Properties 78 537
Lowiand 2,958
Davenbush 344 271

51 Since Arcadia has released it s charge in each Company the unsecured creditors of SHB
Properties. BHS Group. Lowland Homes and Davenbush may receive a dividend as the
Prescribed Part provisions no longer apply. It 1s not possible ta provide an estmate of the
tevel of any such dividend at this time cdue to ongoing asset realisations

512  If not already done so creditors of the Companies should compiete the appropriate proof of
debt form and return it to the Joint Administrators.

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

61 Detalled receipts and payments account, for the Reporting Pernod are shown in Appendix 2

7. Pre-Administration Costs

71 As advised previously the Joint Administrators wiit not draw any Pre-Appointment cests from

the Companies as the work undertaken was prnmarly to plan for the Admimstration and
continued trading of BHS

DUFF&PHELPS




81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

8.10

BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

In the cases of BHS Group Limited and Lowland, the Joint Administrators basis of
remuneration was approved on the basis of tme properly given by them and their staff by the
Secured Creditors on 22 June 2016. The Joint Admimistrators’ disbursements. including
Category 2 disbursements. were alsc approved on that date.

In the cases of SHB Properties and Davenbush. the Joint Administrators basls of
remuneration was fiXed on the bassof time property given at the creditors” meeting held on
30 June 2016 In the case of Davenbush. the crediters approved modifications to the Jomt
Administrators Proposals to the effect that future costs are reduced by 15% (based on Duff &
Pneip’s current regional charge-out rates) and fees are 1o be drawn with the prior approvatl of
the majonity of voting creditors by vaiue

The time costs charged during the Reporting Period by Duff & Phelps are as analysed at
Appendix 3 Time has been charged in six minute units In BHS Group the secured creditor
approved the Joint Admimistrators latest fee estimate in the sum of £244,460. The Joint
Administrators have drawn remuneration in the sum of £75 274 to date. however no time
costs have been drawn in the reporting period The actual tme costs incurred from 25 April
2016 to 24 October 2017 1s £263 304 The Joint Administrators have spent significant time
reviewing the financial position of the company and completing their iInvestigations At
present it 1s unitkely that the Joint Administrators will draw fees n excess of their fee
estimate

With regard to SHB Properties the secured creditor and the unsecured creditors approved
the Joint Administrators latest fee estimate in the sum of £338.539 The Joint Adminisirators
have drawn remuneration in the sum of £167.456 to cate, however nothing has been drawn In
the reporting period The actual time costs incurred from 25 Aprl 2016 0 24 Qctober 2017 1s
£335,413 The Joint Admimnistrators have spent significant time dealing with the freehold and
leasehold property matters and tax related work

Time costs have not been paid in the Reporting Perniod in respect of the Joint Admumistrators
post appointment remuneration in the Davenbush or Lowland Administration

In Davenbush Linuted the actual time costs incurred from 25 April 2016 to 24 October 2017 1s
£64 970 The time costs charged during the Reporting Period by the Joint Adminstrators are

as analysed at Appendix 3. The latest fee estimate in the sum of £63.929 was rejected by the
unsecured creditors of the Company

In Lowland Homes Limited the actual ime costs incurred from 25 Aprii 2016 to 24 October
2017 15 £44 973 The time costs charged during the Reporting Penod by the Joint
Administrators are as analysed at Appendix 3 The latest fee estimate in the sum of £53 488
was approved by the secured creditor

The Joint Administrators’ dishursements are also detalled at Appendix 3

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses In dealing with the Administration of the
Company and these are detalled in Appendix 3

information regarding the fees and dishursements of administrators, including details ¢of the
Duff & Phelps disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake waork on this case. 1s in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to

DUFF & PHELPS



8§13

814

91

9.2

93

94

95

BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Administratars Fees'. This can be viewed and downloaded from the Duff & Pheips' websiie at
http:/fwww.duffandpheips.com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides Should you require a
copy, please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules Secured Creditors and unsecured credttors {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured creditor ¢laims) or with the
permission of the court, may make a request in writing for further information about the
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report This should be done within 21 days
receipt of this report. after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% in value of the total unsecured creditors) or with the permission of the court. may
apply to the court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive [n accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules. this appiication must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report. where the charging of the remuneration
or the mcurning of expenses in question occurs

During the Reporting Perod time costs has primarnly been incurred in the following areas

« Case strategy. admimistration and fulfilling statutory reguirements,

¢ Continuing Investigations into the conduct of directors and pre-appomtment
transactions.

e laising with Secured Creditors in respect of property matters {SHB Properties and
Davenbush),

s Managing the marketing and disposat of properties and collection of sub-tenant rents
{SHB Properties and Davenbush).

¢ Liaising with HM Revenue & Customs and dealing with the tax affairs of the Group.

¢ Substantiating and pursuing the debtor balance due from RAL in the case of BHS
Group Limited

A statement of creditors rights concerning the Join Administrators fees 1s enclosed as
Appendix 4

Extension of the Administration and Conclusion

An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year, unless an exienson 1s
granted by the Court or with the creditors consent

The duration of the Administration for BHS Group and Lowland has been extended for a
penod of 12 months to 24 April 2018 by the consent of the each secured creditor in
accordance with para 78 Schedule B1 of the Act. and by the consent of the crediters In
accordance with para 78 Schedule 81 of the Act for SHE Properties and Davenbush

The Joint Administrators recentiy circulated modifications of the Proposals of BHS Group and
Lowiand Homes stating that Anthony Wright and Geoffrey Rowley of FRP Advisory be
appointed Joint Liguidators

With regards to Davenbush. the modification o the Proposals that Anthony Wright and
Geoffrey Rowiey of FRP Advisory be appointed Joint Liguidators was approved at the
meeting of creditors on 30 Jurne 2016

As Arcadia has now released their security it 1s Iikely there will be a distribution tc the
unsecured creditors of BHS Group, Lowland Homes and Davenbush as such the Joint

DUFF&PHELPS



96

97

98

10.

101

102

103

BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realrsations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Administrators will take the necessary steps to place the Companies mto CVL appointing
Anthony Wrght and Geoffrey Rowley as Joint Liquidators

With Regards tc SHB Properties. it 1s likely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors The Joint Administrators will take the
appropriate steps to place the Company into Liguidation with Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles
being appointed Joint Liguidators

In the event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distribution to the unsecured
creditors of SHB Properties, the Joint Administrators recommend that the Company be
dissolved In this event. It 1s proposed that once ali outstanding matters have been
satisfactorily completed. the Joint Admimistrators will give notice to the Registrar of
Companies under Paragraph 84 of the Act to the effect that the Companies have no property
to realise which might permit a distnibution to the non-preferential unsecured crediiors at
which time the Administrations will cease. The Companies wiil be dissolved three months
following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies

In the proposals the choice of exit route from Administration was left open so that an
alternative strategy can be adopted. should this prove more appropriate at the tme

Next Report

Generally the Jaint Administrators will provide a Progress Report within one month of the end
of the each six months of the Administration or earlier if an extension fo the period of the
Administration 1s required

On present information the next report to creditors 1s tikely to be the final report placing the
Companes into Liguidation

If you have any queries or require any further assistance. please do not hesitate to contact
my colleague Elizabeth Dunbar of this office

Philip DUff
Joint Administrator

T=e affars business and oroperty of the Compary are being managec by the Jaint Admin strators Phieg Duffy and Benamin Wiles
wno act as agents for ihe Company and without personal |ability Both are ucenseo by the insolvency Practioners Associatior

DUFF & PHELPS



Appendix 1

Statutory information

BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Statutory information BHS Group Limitad SHB Propertiss Realizations Lim+ted Davanbush Limited Lowland Homes Limited

Date of Incorporalion 14 Zeobor 2E05 12 June THET 2} Jaangar, 1955
Rogrstered Numbgy L3B58R95 D 18752 [234129”
Company Chrectorg Dormie Chapoel O 1o Jrappee | Lo Gt Shaga | T e
Dor e Shangic Teswona b Dore w Trandlir Resgood < ca Do
July 2308 Don -w Crancie Fese ced £ oo 20 00 Z016 a5
Lemiart Hermiyaer Rosgred @0oo0 tan Morarasse Resigrest 3 CONNT HEE ungEor Rt 2 A S e A AT L R
Sopenne, 236 Sepwr e 20°6 Supler pe 206 Seo v 2206

Ktk &
Darren Topg

Company Secralary b~ra ke d Lea LN KD
CResigrad 13 uaty Jo 8 wosigeed 11 Il 200 hesigned 13 Jaly 20°€ Rosgrog 1l 20 &
Shareholders Reta] A $ s _ ratal Bel GrIgp Mg ShE wipop oiled EHS LT el
42323020 3¢3ny 3vaes Me 220 LoD Ord ety 30708 212 D drary Shaces i A ba s
Tradwng Addross 173 737 43 piebue s Rua 128 727 W ardiebone 2o T2U VAT My Done Road %
Loaew NWTSERD AR et Lunae MY BT
Rogrstered Office Current Current Cusrent
e ouFAPre L e Cuf &PregpsL 2 o Dan & S eps L
The SEa Trezra? Treanza
T2l aon B ooge & ozt s tanaoe Bruoe Z.Lanans B age 30
Londos SE SR Laan 5EC 2R RS LT T
Farmar Formar Former Formet
108 T e e, T DTN ekt e Toae 128 °37 flancenom oa T
vy RS ST ool NG RDT R e I cotn NS Rl
Any Diher Traging Names WA Noa 7 N A

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

BHS Group Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/04/2017 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/10/2017 To 24/10/2017
£ £ £
. _ _ _ASSETREAISATIONS - —~ - — — — — — — — — — — — —

Sundry income NIL 12.00
Cash at Bank NIL 121,003.45
Bank Interest Gross 4.11 6.13
411 121,021.58

COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators’ remuneration NiL 75,273.97
Joint Administrators' disbursements NiL 7.782.42
Agent's Fees 14,280.00 14,280.00
Bank Charges 1.79 1.79
(14,281.79) (97,338.18)
(14,277.68) 23,683.40

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable 19,467.28
Fixed bank account 6.00
Floating/main current account 4,210.12
23,683.40

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowliand Homes Limited {All 1n Admnistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Davenbu_;h Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable

Fixed bank account
Floating/main current account
Fixed charge VAT receivable

Statement From 25/04/2017 From 25/04/2016
To 24/10/12017 To 24/10/12017
£ £

-SECURED-ASSETS—— — —
Freehold Land & Property 500,000.00 500,000.00
500,060.00 500,000.00

COSTS OF REALISATION
Agent’s Fees 60,095.97 60,095.97
Legal Fees 36,831.18 36,831.18
{96,927.15) {96,927.15)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 103.07 103.07
Subtenant rent NIL 2,471.69
103.07 2,574.80
COST OF REALISATIONS

Rents 2,148.90 2,148.90
Agent's Fees 11,774.34 12,774.34
Stationery & Postage NIL 6.20
Property Maintenance costs 1,940.64 1,940.64
Insurance of Assets 134,550.52 134,550.52
Bank Charges 373 373

(150,418.13)

(151,424.33)

252,757.79

254,223.32

9,114.37
3165
245,041.30
36.00

254,223.32

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2617

Lowland Homes Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/04/2017 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/10/2017 To 24/10/2017
£ £
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY
NIL NIL

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properties Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

SECURED CREDITORS

Statement From From
25/04/2017 25/04/2016
of Affairs To To
L 2411012017 . 24/10/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS

Freehold Land & Property 1,850,000.00 13,550,000.00
Gross bank interest - fixed account NIL 39.53
1,550,000 13,550,039.53

COSTS OF REALISATION
Agent's Fees 24,060.00 87,310.00
Legal Fees 142,282.18 149,317.18
Legal Disbursements 5,855.50 5,855.50
Fixed bank charges 8.07 360.97
Consultancy 6,003.00 6,003.00

(178,208.75)

(248,846 65)

Grovepoint NIL (10,412,904.81)
NIL (10,412,904.81)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold Property Nil 100,000.00
Returned Rent on Completion Nii 31,902.09
Bank interest Gross 182.63 1,120.08
Rent Refund NIL 93,000.00
Subtenant Rent NIL 7,384.88
Miscellaneous Income 900.00 2,700.00
1,082.63 236,107.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Rent NIL 13,918.00
Payments on behalf of Belfast Propco NIL 30,060.50
Payments on behalf of SHB Darlington Ltd 8,993.78 11,514.93
Payments made on behalf of Davenbush Limited {45,625.97) 180.00
Payments on behalf of BHS (Jersey) Lid 2,282.50 4,736.20
Payments made on behalf of Carmen Properties Ltd 53,733.06 168,709.62
IT Service NIL 3,095.84

DUFF &PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

Joint Administrators' remuneration
Joint Administrators' disbursements

Agent's Fees

Stationery & Postage

Rents Payable

Property Maintenance costs
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable

Fixed bank account
Floating/main current account
VAT Receivable Davenbush

21 November 2017

NIL 167,455.50
NIL 1,514.99
57,206.25 159,130.83
272.95 513.96

NIL 68,109.42

5,636.72 49,814.48
209,154.13 279,507.97
255.15 315.14
(291,908.57) (958,577.41)
1,080,966.31 2,165,817.71
7,010.87

2,101,869.38

12,439.59

36.00

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses incurred

DUFF& PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

BHS Group Limited (In Administration}
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2017 to 24 October 2017

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support  Hours Cost (£) Rate (£}
Director

Administration and Planning

Case Review & Case Dary Management 230 220 o0 170 000 620 2 354 50 380 56

Cashienng & Accounting 0400 040 G40 190 050 3.20 71150 222 34

IPS Set Up & Maintenance 000 000 GO0 G oo 020 020 2300 11500

Statutory Matters (Meetings Reperts & 000 75C 2 8¢ 21385 070 42 85 791625 184 74

Nouces;

Sltrategy Planming & Conlrol T30 505 70 |Lg:14] ER=14) 25t 7 897 24 314 63

Tax Compliance ¢ Planning 000 100 1570 AREY 0 0o 16 70 4,884 50 293 a8
Credrtors

Commurucations with Creditors * Employees 003 000 120 030 000 156 376 50 251 00

Non-Preferential Creditors  Emplovee Clams 000 000 00 oo 400 ¢ 00 C oo o400

Handiing

Secured Crediors 000 o400 570 oo 000 570 1624 50 285 o0
Investigations

CDDA Reports & Communicahon 400 00 230 200 eRu] 5 B0 29°B 00 429 12

F nancial Review & {nvest gations \8238.239 7525 5 5C 400 050 000 85 25 39805 25 468 16

etcl

Forensas Sates Ledyer Inveshgalion 000 008 380 430 000 380 1083 G0 285 00
Realisation of Assets

Other intangibie Assats 000 030 280 PRV o000 280 798 00 285 00

Cther Tangible Assets 380 200 330 a0 080 380 1908 00 53000

Stock & Work in Progress G oG 000 020 000 aod [CRLY] 000 000
Trading

Trading - Accounting 000 J0C g3 030 006 000 000 0 GG

Trading - Operations 000 400G C o0 aoe 000 000 0 o0 000

Total Hours 86 45 21.65 56.30 37.106 220 20370 355 50
Total Fees Clamed £ 45818 75 5,960.50 16,098 50 4,284 50 25300 72,415.25

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHE Properties Realisations Limited,

Bavenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Adminstration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

BHS Group Limited (in Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2016 to 24 October 2017

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assestant Suppert  Hours Cost (£} Rate (£)
Director

Admimistration and Planning

Case Review & Case Diary Management 12 50 945 000 £ 20 900 29 15 11 593 00 3agv 70

Cashiening & Accounling 7 50 040 [IReY 1040 Q50 19 70 627525 31854

Dealngs with Directors & Management aoo oQn 000 050 000 050 57 50 11506

IPS Set Up & Maintenance ada0 000 ¢z20 90 020 230 298 50 12978

Statemen! of Affass . 040 23% 000 285 000 520 124275 23899

Statutory Matters {Meetings Reports & 400 45370 2780 7835 160 157 55 3825125 242 78

Notices)

Strategy Planning & Cantrol 810 1320 18 60 385 LR:N] 45 55 16 143 25 354 1

Tax Comphance ' Planning 000 265 26 90 0249 LRV} 2975 8901 50 299 21
Creditors

Commurications with Creditors ' Employees 520 220 45 00 100 400 57 40 920278 160 33

Non-Preferential Creditcrs * Employee Claims aoo 000 060 0ad 000 000 Doo aoe

Handhng

Secured Crednats G o0 1500 7 o0 020 000 2220 824300 37+ 31
Investigations

CDDA Reports & Communicatian 400 320 30 242 000 12 6D 4 595 G0 364 68

Financial Review & inveshgations 15238 238 144 70 23530 4 80 100 0DD 38580 15087 42 38052

etc)

Forensic Szles Ledger rveshgation G o0 00G Jee 900 a0g 3ac 1083 0¢ 28502
Reahsation of Assets

Book Debts g Dog 100 a00 000 100 285 00 28500

Ereehoid & Leasehold Property 180 166 o0 340 00d 9 60 3 340 00 31667

Gther intangmie Assets a0e 700 230 0 oo 009 436 122550 28500

Other Targible Assets 360 G o0 050 0oo 900 4 20 208500 49643

Pre-Appuintment Tax Reclaims Uil 200 & 50 oo 300 020 17000 34000

Sale of Business a0 ooo o0 coo 000 G o0 a6 q00

Stock & Work n Progress [yl Gao oo o oe 200 1 0G 046 oof
Trading

Trading - Accounting 300 000 0G0 oD 060 o0 400 Qo0

Trading - Operalions 900 G004 0oo o0n o 00 000 000

Trading - Retention of Title & Claims 100 000 0G0 0 0o byl oot 006 006

Handling

Total Hours 187.20 33505 152 40 113.35 1310 80110 328.63
Total Fees Claimed 87,724.25 118,507 04 30,908 87 14,374.50 1,78%.00 263,303.66

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Adrmimstration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Davenbush Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2017 to 24 October 2017

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing  Manager Semor Assistant  Support Hours Cost (£) Rate (E)
Director
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 050 120 000 180 000 360 1008 50 28014
Cashienng & Accounting 000 000 460 945 135 15 40 355250 230 68
IPS Set Up & Maintenance _ 000 Qa9 000 Q00 015 015 1725 11500
Statutory Matters iMeetings Reports & 000 3490 280 1475 120 2265 4 387 25 193 70
Notizes)
Strategy Planning & Control Q0o 355 14 50 G 00 040 18 45 5761 00 312 25
Tax Compiiance * Planning 000 075 1290 009 000 13685 399150 7892 42
Creditars
Communications with Creditors { Employees 000 000 410 030 300 440 122550 278 52
Secured Creditors 000 000 330 900 000 330 940 50 28500
Investigations
CDDA Reports & Comimunication 000 200 070 000 000 070 199 50 28500
Realisation of Assets
Freehoid & Leasehold Property 000 B75 1100 17 G0 000 758 QBT 50 307 27
Other intangible Assets oon oo {60 200 C 00 080 17100 28500
Yotal Hours 0.50 16.15 54.50 43 40 3.10 117 65 27942
Total Fees Claimed. £ 265.00 7,215.00 15,868.50 8,227 00 356 50 31,932,00

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
21 November 2017

‘Davenbush Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2016 to 24 Qctober 2017

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Semor Assistant  Support Hours Cost i) Rate [£)
Director
Admimstration and Planning
Case review and Case Darv management 170 465 060 440 Ga0 11 85 3495 50 264 98
Cashienng & accguntng u o0 G od 590 1 58 135 18 80 4 356 50 23173
IPS sot up & mainienance 0 o0 000 o220 210 015 245 31575 128 BR
State n0nc 150 006 Got 0o 150 585 Q0 380 06
Statutory matlers tMestings & Reports & G006 28 65 2020 40 70 8¢ 8135 22511 50 246 43
MNotices: _ _ . _ - - - — — — -
“Strategy Plannung & Control o oo 485 15 80 a0g 340 2105 €562 50 316 56
Tax Comphance Planmng 200 75 2610 Q23 a0l 27 05 7895 50 29188
Creditors
Communcations with Creditors  Empioyees 000 020G 440 160 u2C §20 1468 50 236 85
Npn Pref Crediors Emplovee claims hanaling {10r oo 0 o HE'S ooe 030 348 11500
Secureg Cred tors N €20 330 200 ago 350 1024 50¢ 29271
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Commurication W ac 140 il Za0 200 43 954 50 23280
Frrancial Review & Inveshgations 15238230 2900 100 Gop Jog g o0 2Z0 U0 42000
efch
Reabisation of Assets
Book Debis RN ¥ nzn 70 RECH G oo 35 27450 30500
Frgenoiq and Leasehold Property 300 175 ‘360 2050 [EReY} 45 85 14 525 G0 31674
Other Iriargibie Assets J 00 [Hn.0] 120 pRLY Y ol 34200 285 0C
Trading
Trading - Dperahons o 030 con FRs] 00¢ 0ec 103 50 11500
Total Hours 170 54 95 92 7% B4.75 3% 238 00 27298
Total Fees Ciaimed- 901 00 22 88850 27.150 00 13.642.25 388 50 64,970 25

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited. SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report Lo Creditors

21 November 2017

Lowland Homes Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2017 to 24 October 2017

Haurs Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost (£) Rate (£)
Dhrector
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 050 120 GOG 17 G 00 340 985 57 28985
Cashierng & Accounting 900 000 020 100 [pRe] 120 254 00 21167
Statuicry Matters {Meetings Repo-is & jaRt]s] 320 280 580 100 1260 2997 D 237 88
Notices)
Strategy Planning & Controt [snil] 030 1180 025 0G0 1235 3528 75 285 57
Tax Compliarce Pianmng Goo . Ose _ 1wve 006 D00 - - 1139 3 25950 29103
Creditors
Commumncations with Crethitors . Employees o] 000 150 030 g op 1 80 484 50 268 17
Secured Creditors &4an 000 ] 000 ¢oo 140 399 00 28500
investigations
CDDA Reports & Commumcaton G 00 G oo [He] 000 Can G 70 198 5¢ 28500
Financiat Review & lnvestigations 1 §238/239 1050 i1 50 400 000 C o0 26 30 10083 02 388 23
etct
Realsation of Assets
Other Intangible Assets o 0n 0o G 60 RV} 000 060 ol 28500
Total Hours 1100 16 70 33.70 885 109 7125 31398
Total Fees Claimed £ 5.336.50 6.332.50 9471 50 1,115 25 115.00 22.370 75
T T T

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 November 2017

Lowland Homes Limited {In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2016 to 24 October 2017

Mours Totai Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Semor Assistant Support Hours Cost {£) Rate (E)
Cirector
Administration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 100 4 85 000 530 0400 10 95 299350 27338
Cashienng & accounbng 000 ooo 030 120 coo 15D 30900 208 00
P35 Set Up & Maimntenance oot 000 020 180 000 200 264 00 132 G0
Statemernt of Affars 406 175 000 000 0o0ag 175 €90 00 394 22
Sratutory matlers 'Meetings & Reports & £00 199G 151G 2415 * 60 8075 15 644 75 257 53
Notices}
Strategy ptarrwrg & comtrot —— T Use - Te0 T 13Z T 025 300 1555 472375 30378
Tax Comphance’Pla ning Lo it b} 2300 820 a6 2370 8 898 00 28105
Creditors
Commurrcations with Dred.lars:Employses o on 00 180 080 300 Z 60 627 50 241 35
Secured Crediors
G0r g 140 o0 04a0 * 40 389 00 285 00
tnvestigations
GDOA & reporls & Gommunicatien
Finanoan ~eview ard nveshgations £00 Z200 Lre 200 D oo 470 117650 250 &6
18238 239 elc 10 50 12 50 300 0o 209G 27 H0 151400 389 41
Realssation of Assets
Book debts
COther Intangdiie Assets 000 c2 2960 o 0c ane 110 33150 30135
5 0c 0o 140 c oo 006 - 40 399 00 28500
Trading
Trad'ng - Operatons
000 00c Q00 000 {ac 000 000 000
Total Hours 12.00 4310 £2.00 35,70 1.6¢ 154,49 291,28
Total Fees Claimed 5,866.50 16,946.50 17,773 50 4,248 00 139 00 44 973 50

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limmited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (Adl in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2017 to 24 October 2017

Marnagmng Hours Total Time Avg Hourty
Classification of Work Funchion Director Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost (£) Rate {£)
Adraimistration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 220 170 000 245 000 635 218275 343 74
Cashiering & Accounting G oo 0Qo 15 40 49 30 006 55 20 14 467 50 22189
Dealings with Directors & Managerent G Ou Q00 o qac 140 D00 t 40 161 G0 11500
IPS Set Up & Mantenance 000 000 000 c s Q0% 015 17 25 11500
Insyrance 0o 250 400 250 0 0g 500 177250 354 50
Statutory Matiers (Meehngs Reponts £ 080 — —480— — 34— —— —2800— — 050 — 3650 6321 50 173149
Notices)
Straiegy Piannng & Conlrod ooea 880 18 50 a8 30 o oo 3360 9B8Y3 00 287 89
Tax Compliance  Planning Q0o 125 1300 050 G 00 14 75 4 287 50 290 68
Crediors
Commun.cations with Creditors » Employees 0o 030 g10 1455 o 0of 2385 4910 25 20502
Non-Preterenbal Crecitors - Empioyee 0G0 4o O 00 a8l o 0c 080 212 06 265 00
Claims Handling
R ured Cregiors aon aae 30 O00 [ 310 883 50 285 00
investigations
CDOA Reports & Commwunization oua 000 470 U ac o0t Q70 199 50 28500
Frnancial Raview & Investigations 15238239 48 25 1600 400 ooc AR 7226 3134275 433 81
efc:
Realisation of Assets
freehold & Leasehnld Property oo 685 2110 57 85 00d 85 80 24 056 25 280 38
Other Intang:tle Assets G Co 000 250 000 006 250 712 50 285 00
Total Hours 5145 45 00 88.80 166 30 D.50 352058 287 46
Total Fees Claimed 24,953.75 18,187 50 26,421.00 31,580 00 57 50 101,199 75

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 November 2017

SHB Properties Realisations Limited {In Administration}
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 Aprit 2016 to 24 October 2017

Managing Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Funchon Director Marnager Senor Assistant Support Hours Cost {€) Rate (€)
Admimstration and Planning
Case Review & Gase Diary Managemenrt 470 600 000 8 135 000 19 05 & 16T 75 32377
Cashienng & Accounting ¢ 0o 030 26 70 84 30 000 11130 24 772 50 22257
Lealings with Dhrectors & Management 000 000 00g 720 000 720 B2B 40 11500
IPS Set Up & Mamtenance 000 000 020 285 000 305 422 25 138 44
insurance 030 380 aaé 360 G oo 4 80 2452 540 3680 66
Statement of Affairs h T omw —235—- f00————0466 —5-50— 235 91500 389 38
Statutory Matters (Meetings Reports & GO0 47 30 2020 80 10 110 148 70 35 18530 236 62
Notices)
Strategy Planmng & Coniroi 350 3220 2250 1040 noo 63 60 23 348 50 340 36
Tax Comphance + Pranning 000 600 4140 0706 000 a8 10 14 670 50 30500
Creditors
Communications with Craditors  Emplovess 4060 03¢ 1030 16 10 Q20 30 90 7561 50 244 71
Creditors' Committee 100 aong Q00 300 000 100 530 00 53000
Non-Preferential Cregtors Emplovee a0 a06 g 60 140 360 200 458 00 229 00
Claims Handiing
Secured Creditars G a0 200 310 020 000 530 i 685 50 314 25
Investigations
CBDA Reports & Commuricaton 00 Z 00 Q70 2 0 000 470 1178 50 250 9b
Financial Review & Investigations ,5238-239 49 25 2000 400 000 000 72 25 31782748 43962
elc}
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 000 020 170 0900 J 00 190 508 50 294 47
Freehold & Leasehold Property T aa 1971 35 68 70 297 85 aaa 5352 80 178 717 25 323 24
Gther Intangible Assels 000 000 330 a00 000 33c 940 50 28500
Other Tangible Assets 000 160 g ao ¢ 00 000 160 672 00 420 00
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclams 0o 050 400 600 000 056 210 00 420 00
Sale of Business 000 075 000 G 00 {00 073 31500 420 00
Trading
Trading - Accounting 000¢ 175 160 o :11] 000 415 151100 364 10
Trading - Operatons 000 [sXely] 060 340 G 0% 400 568 00 14200
Total Hours 62 45 318 40 205 60 513 65 130 1.101 40 304 53
Total Fees Claimed 30,783 75 132 709.00 6&2,047 50 109.783 25 39 56 335,413 00

DUFF&PHELPS



B8HS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)

BHS Group Limited {In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Progress Report to Creditors
21 November 2017

B
Company Activity Fee Basis Reporting Pericd
Incurred (£) Amount Paid (E}
Professional Advisors £
Ernst & Young LLP* Corporation Tax/vAT Time costs 42 600 60 000
advice and returns
DLA Solcitors Instrucled to Tume costs 54 763 95 T Doo o -
provide legal advise
TOTAL £96,769 95 £0 K

The Joint Agmuresirators' chotce of professional advisors was based or their perception of the expenence and abiiity of the respective
firms‘inaividuals o perform ther work the complexity and nature of the assignment and basis of therr fee

“Please nole that this cost represents the work conducted by Ernst & Young in regard o the Compames’ corporalion tax obligations

and this mcluaes Errst & Young's $osts incurred in regard to all Group companics

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

BHS Group Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Company Reporting Period For the period 25 April 2016
B ) to 24 October 2017
Incurred Amount Paid incurred Amount Paid
(£) (£} () (£)
Category 1
Statutory acversing 000 000 0G0 000
Postage 000 000 28075 198 91
Travel 29500 000 155978 1087 32
Subs slencerOther Expenses G oo jeRvls} 627118 6271 19
Bond premium GO0 000 22500 22500
Total Category 1 disbursements 295.00 000 8,336.72 7.782. 42
Category 2
Mleage @@ 450 ner mie 080 000 000 000
Total Cateqgery 2 disbursements o 0o 000 0.60 0.00
TOTAL £295 00 £0 00 £8336.72 £7,782 42

The ebove costs excluce VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
21 November 2017

Davenbush Limited (In Administration)

Joint Adrninistrators’ Expenses

Company Activity Fee Basis Reporting Period
incurred Amount Paid (£)
{£)
Professional Advisors
EYy Corporation Tax/VAT Time costs 42000 00 1 000 00
advice and relurns
DLA Solicitors instructed to Time costs 817875 000
provide legal agvice
Accurate Mailing Services Ltd  Postage Fixed fee 620 620
TOTAL £50,184.95 £1,006.20

The Joint Administrators' choge of professionar advisors was based on thar perception of the expenence and abihity of the
respective irms/individuals to perform their work the complexity and nature of the assignment and basis of their fee

“Please note that this cost represents the work conducted by Ernst & Young in regard to the Companies corporation tax obligations
and this includes Enrst & Young's costs incurred in regard to all Group companies

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (Al in Admunistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Bavenbush Limited {In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Company Reporting Period For the period 25 April
2016 to 24 October 2017
Incurred Amount Incurred Amount
(£} Paid (£) {E) Paid (£}
Category?
Statutory advertising 0900 060 84 60 000
Paostage 000 000 11 41 000G
Bond premium 000 000 000 0.00
Total Category 1 disbursements 000 0 a0 96.01 D0e
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mile 000 000 000 000
Total Category 2 disbursements 0.00 000 0.08 o0
TOTAL £0.00 £0.00 £96.01 £0.00

The ahave tosts exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Lowland Homes Limited (In Administration)

Joint Admimstrators’ Expenses

Company

Activity Fee Basis Reporting Period

Incurred Amount Paid {£)

(E)
Professional Advisors
EY Carporation Tax/VAT Time costs 1,315 80 000
advice and returns
Ermst & Young LLP” Corporation Tax VAT Time cosls : 42 000 60 - Q00
adwice and returns
TOTAL £43,315.80 £0.00

The Joint Administrators' chaice of professional advisors was based on their percephion of the expenience and abiiity of the respective
firmsnndividuals to perform their work the complexity and nature of the assignment and basis of theirr fee
“Please note that this cost represents the wark conducted by Ernst & Young in regacd lo the Compames’ corperation tax obligations

ard this includes Enrst & Young's costs incurred in reygardd to all Group companies

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Admimstration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Lowland Homes Limited (in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Company Reporting Period For the period 25 Aprit 2016 to
24 October 2017
fncurred Amount Paid Incurred Amount Paid
(£) (£) (£} (£)

Categary 1 - T

Statutory advertising 000 000 000 000

Bond premium 000 000 22500 [ie]

Total Category 1 disbtirsements 000 060 22500 060

Category 2

Mieage @ 45p per mile 000 0o 000 000

Total Category 2 disbursements 0.00 ¢ a0 0.00 000
TOTAL £0.00 £0.00 £225 00 £0.00

The above cosls exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)

SHB Properties Realisations Limnited (fn Administration)

Joint Administrators' Expenses

Progress Report to Creditors
21 November 2017

Company Activity Fee Basis

Reporting Period

Incurred (£) Paid Amount (E)

Professional Advisors

Savills Agents instected uncer 2 5% of realisations
Joint Agency - marketing (Unencumbered)
and sale of properties 0 5% of reahsations

(Encumbered)

CBRE Agents snslucted under 2 5% of realisations
Jaoint Agency - marketing tUnencumbered)
and sale of properies 0 5% of realsations

iEncumbered)

Ernst & Young LEP” Corporation Tax/VAT Time costs

advice and returns

GLA Solicitors instructed tc Time costs
provide iegal acvice

MAPS Sciutions Europe Secunty and Manienance Time cosis

Limited

OK Contacts

Carey Qlsen Scohotars nstructed on Time cosis
praperty sae

Storm Adwisory Qirectorshim support Time costs

T Service

Topp Consulting Lid
Energy Contrel frelanc Ltd

Accurate Mailing Services Lid  Postage Fixed fee

60 000 00 60 000 00
63 250 00 63 250 00
42 000 00 13 000 00
48 234 15 o 0o
3245561 3245961
a0 08 90 00
703500 7935 00
8 25000 825000
300584 3055 84
160000 160000
325 00 32500
187 &0 187 bl
TOTAL £E266,527.20 £189.293 05

The Jomnt Administrators’ chowce of professional advisors was based on lheir perueption of the expenence and abiity of the respectve
firmsnndividuals to perform their work, the complexity and nawre of the assignment and basis of their fee

*Please note that tys cost represents the work conducted by Ermst & Young in regard to the Companies’ corparalion tax obligations

and this inciudes Enrst & Young's costs inourred i reqard 1o ail Group companes

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

* Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

SHB Properties Realisations Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Dishursememts

Company Reporting Period For the period 25 April 2016
to 24 October 2017
incurred Paid Amount incurred Paid Amount
(£} (£} (£) (£}
Category 1
Statutory advertising 0.00 000 84 60 84 60
Postaqe 272958 G 00 33326 60 31
Travel - ——w9— — — T T 1833 00 1114 00
-~ Subsstence 000 00C 78 97 31.08
Data Transfer 000 000 14 99 000
Bond premium 000 000 22500 22500
Total Category 1 dishursements 27295 000 2569 82 1514 993
Category 2
Mieage @ 45p per nile ¢ o0 000 G oQ G 0p
Totai Category 2 disbursements 300 000 000 G 00
TOTAL £272.95 £0.80 £25569.32 £1514.8%

The above costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (Ail in Admimstration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Appendix 4

Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, 8HB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer tc Insofvency Act 1986
‘Office-holder’ 1s the current Administrator or Liquidator as applicable

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the Duff &
Phelps disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, 15 in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Admimistrators website at hitp//www duffandphelps.com/uk-
restructuring/creditor-guides (click on the document Admmnistration (appointment from 1 October
2015) Should you reguire a copy piease contact this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under rule 18.9

A secured creditor. an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or any unsecured creditor with the permission
of the court may make a written request to the office-holder for further iInformaton concerning
remuneration or expenses Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and
aresponse will be provided within 14 days of receipt of the request

Creditors have recourse to court. application to be made within 21 days of the office-hoider giving
reasons for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an
office-holder must respond to a request

Creditors have the right to challenge the office-holder’s remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (Including that creditor) or any unsecured creditar with the permission of the
court, may make an apphcaton to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses
incurred are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration 1s iInappropriate
The apphcation to court must he made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report
where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question ocours

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Admnistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

21 November 2017

Appendix §

Notice to Opt Out

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited (In Administration)
Company number: 03858895

CREDITORS OPT QUT NOTICE

Under r 1 38 Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may opt out of recetving further
documents relating to the proceedings Typically this will include circulars to creditors on the progress
of the matter but not notices retating to a dividend to creditors The Notes bejow provide further
information

If you wish to opt out, (either now or iater) piease complete and return the Opting Out Form
attached

If you wish to continue to receive reports and documents sent to creditors. no further action 1s
required from you

Creditors can reverse ther decision at any point

Should you have any gueries. contact details are shown below

Notes

A creditor has the right to elect to opt out of receving further documents about the proceedings

unless—
{1} the Insclvency Act 1986 requires a document o be delvered to all creditors without
expressly excluding opied-out crecitors
(1) it 1Is a netice relating to 2 change m the office-holder or the office-holder s contact details

or

(i) i1s a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders {o be

sent to ali credtors or all crediters of a particular category to which the creditor belongs

Opting-out wilt not affect the creditor s entittement to recelve dividends should any be paid to

creditors

Unless the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 provide to the contrary opting-out will not affect
any right the ¢creditor may have to vole In a2 decision procedure or a participate in a deemed consent

procedure in the proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of it

A crecitor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency

proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company or indwvicual

A crediior may at any time revoke the election to opt out by a further notice In writing, authenticated
and dated by the creditor and delivered to the office holder The current office-holder contact detalls
are

Phtlip Duffy Jomt Administrator of BHS Group Limited

Duff & Phelps Ltd , 35 Newhall Sireet. Birmingham. B3 3PU

Telephone +44 (0) 121 214 1129
Emall Elizabeth Dunhar@DuffandPhelps com

Signed

Dated



 Addressof creditor _ _ . — — — = — — — —— — — —

BHS Group Limited (in Administration)

Company number: 03858895

OPTING OUT FORM

Name of creditor

Company number

Contact details
(name telephone
email)

Signed

Name in BLOCK
letters

Date

if signing on behalf of
a creditor. position in
relation to the
creditor

{eg employes,
soltciior)

If signing on behalf of a creditor and you are the sole member please tick here
On receipt of this signed form by the office-holder, the creditor will become an opted out
creditor for the duration of the proceedings unless the opt out is revoked

Please return this Philip Duffy
document to Jomt Administrator of BHS Group Limited

Duff & Phelps Ltd . 35 Newhal! Street. Birmingham, B3 3PU
Elizabeth Dunbar@DuffandPhelps com
IP office use Recerved-

IPS updated



Davenbush Limited (in Administration)
Company number: 02341207

CREDITORS OPT QUT NOTICE

Under r 1 38 Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 20186, creditors may opt out of receiving further
documents relating to the proceedings Typically this will include circutars to creditors on the progress
of the matter but not notices relating to a dividerd to creditors The Notes helow provide further
information

If you wish to opt out, (either now or later) please compiete and return the Opting Out Form
attached

If you wish 1o continue to receive reports and documents sent to creditors. no further action s
required from you

Creditors can reverse therr decision at any point

Shouid you have any quenes, contact detaiis are shown beiow

Notes

A creditor has the night to elect to opt out of recewing further documents about the proceedings

unless—
{v) ihe Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without
expressly excluding optec-out creditors
{v) It s a notice relating 1o a change 1n the office-holder or the office-holder 5 contact details
or
v it1s a notice of a dividend or proposed dvidend or a notice which the court orders to be

sent to all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs

Opting-out wiil not affect the creditor s entitlement to receive dividends shouid any be paid {o

creditors

Uniess the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 provide to the contrary opting-out will not affect
any nght the creditor may have to vote In a decision procedure or a participate in a deemed cansent

procedure in the proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of 1t

A credgitor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency

proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company or individual

A creditor may at any time revoke the election to opt out by a further notice in wnting authenticated
and dated by the creditor and delivered to the office holder The current office-holder contact detalls
are.

Pritip Duffy Joint Administrator of Davenbush Limited
Duff & Phelps Ltd , 35 Newhall Street, Birrmingham. B3 3PU

Telephone  +44 (0)121 214 1129

Emayl Elizabeth Dunbar@DuffandPhelips cc uk

Signed

Dated



Davenbush Limited (In Administration]

Company number: 02341207

OPTING OUT FORM

Name of creditor

Company number

Address of creditor _ ) =

Contact detalls
{name, telephone
emall}

Signed

Name in BLOCK
letters

Date

If signing on behalf of
a creditor. positron In
relation to the
creditor

{eg employee,
solicitor)

if signing on behalf of a creditor and you are the sole member please tick here
On receipt of this signed form by the office-holder, the creditor will become an opted out
creditor for the duration of the proceedings unless the opt out is revoked

Please return this Philip Duffy
document to Joint Administrator of Davenbush Limited

Duff & Phelps Ltd . 35 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 3PU
Elizabeth Dunbar@DuffandPheips com
IP office use Received

IPS updated



l.owland Homes Limited (In Administration)
Company number: 05565259

CREDITORS OPT OUT NOTICE

Under r 1 38 Insolvency (England & Waies) Rules 2016, creditors may opt out of receiving further
documents relating to the proceedings. Typically this wili Include circulars to creditors on the progress
of the matter but not notices relating to a dividend to creditors. The Notes below provide further
information.

If you wish to opt out. (ether now or later) please complete and return the Opting Qut Form
attached.

H you wish to continue to receive reports and documents sent to creditors, no further action is
required from you

Creditors can reverse their decision at any pont

Should you have any querigs contact details are shown below

Notes _ . _ —————

A creditor has the nght to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings

unless—

(vin) the Insolvency Act 1886 requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without

expressly excluding opted-oui creditors

{viii} it1s a notice relating to @ change n the office-holder or the office-holder s contact detads

or

() it1s a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be

sent to all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs

Opung-out will not affect the creditor's entittement to recewe dividends should any be paid to

creditors

Unless the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 provide to the contrary, opting-out will not affect
any right the creditor may have to vote in 2 decision procedure or a participate in a deemed consent

procedure in the proceedings aithough the creditor will not receive notice of it

A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency

proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company or individual

A creditor may at any tme revoke the election to opt out by a further notice In writing authenticated
and dated by the creditor and delfivered to the office holder The current office-holder contact details
are

Phiip Duffy Jomt Adminstrator of Lowland Homes Limited
Duff & Pheips Ltd 35 Newhall Street. Birmingham B3 3PU

Telephone  +44 (0)121 214 1129

Emayl- Elizabeth Dunbar@DuffandPhelps com

Signed

Dated



Lowland Homes Limited (In Administration)

Company number: 05565259

OPTING OUT FORM

Name of creditor

Company number

Address of credior =

Contact detalls.
{name, telephone,
emaili}

Signed

Name in BLOCK
letters

Date

if signing on behalf of
a creditor. position In
relation to the
creditor

{eg employee
soheitor)

if signing on nehalf of a creditor and you are the soie member please tick here
On receipt of this signed form by the office-holder, the creditor will become an opted ocut
creditor for the duration of the proceedings unless the opt out is revoked

Please return this Phiiip Duffy
document to Jomt Administrator of Lowland Homes Limited

Duff & Phelps Ltd , 35 Newhall Street. Birmingham. B3 3PU
Elizabeth Dunbar@bDuffandPheips com
iP office use Received

IPS updated



SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properties Limited) (In Administration)
Company number: 02139762

CREDITCRS OPT OUT NQTICE

Under r 1 38 insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2018, creditors may opt out of receiving further
documents reiating to the proceedings Typicalty this will include circulars to creditors on the progress
of the matter but not notices relating to a dividend to creditors. The Notes below provide further
information

If you wish to opt out, (etther now or later) please complete and return the Opting Cut Form
attached

If you wish to continue to recewve reports and documents sent to creditors, no further action 1s
reguired from you

Creditors can reverse theywr decision at any point

Should you have any queres. contact details are shown below.

Notes

A eredifor has the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings

unless—
{x) the Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document to be delivered to ail creditors without
exprassly excluding opted-out creditors,
{x1) itis a notice relating to a change n the office-holder or the office-holder s contact detaiis
or
{xu) 118 a notice of a dwidend or proposed dwvidend or a notice which the court orders to be

sent to all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs

Opting-out will not affect the creditor s entitlement to receive divicends should any be paid to

creditors

Uniess the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 provide to the contrary. opung-out wilt not affect
any nght the creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or a participate in a deemed consent

procedure in the proceedings although the creditar will not recerve notice of it

A creditor who apts out will be treated as having opted cut in respect of any consecutive inselvency

proceadings of a different kind 1n respect of the same company or individual

A credior may at any time revake the efection to opt out by a turther notice in writing authenticated
and dated by the creditor and delivered to the office hoider The current office-holder contact detaiis

are.

Philip Duffy Joint Administrator of SHB Properties Realisations
Limited (formerly BHS Properties Limited)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.. 35 Newhall Streel. Birmingham, B3 3PU
Telephone +44 {0)121 214 1129
Ernail Ehzabeth Dunbar@DuffandPhelps.com

Signed

Dated



SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properties Limited) {In Administration)

Company number: 02139762

OPTING OUT FORM

Name of creditor

Company number

Address of credtor

Contact details
(name. telephone,
emai}

Signed

Name in BLOCK
letters

Date

If signing on behalf of
& creditor postion in
relation to the
creditor

(eg employee
solicitor)

If signing on behalf of a creditor and you are the sole member please tick here
On receipt of this signed form by the office-holder, the creditor will become an opted out
creditor for the duration of the proceedings unless the opt out is revoked
Please return this Philip Duffy
document to Joint Administrator of SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS
Properties Limited}
Duff & Phelps Ltd . 35 Newhall Street Birmingham. B3 3PU
Elizabeth Dunbar@DuffandPhelps com

IP office use Receved

IPS updated



